

Bill No. 115 of 1953

A BILL TO AMEND THE HOUSING ACT

---

NOTE

This Bill amends *The Housing Act*, being chapter 38 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1952.

*The Housing Act* is to be extended to include within its scope towns as well as cities. Therefore, section 2 is amended by the addition of a definition of "municipality" which is to mean city or town. Sections 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11 and 12 are amended to substitute the word "municipality" for the word "city".

Section 7 is amended to conform to the amended section 8.

Section 8 which provided for the cities themselves managing any housing project under this Act is struck out and replaced by a new section 8 which permits the Lieutenant Governor in Council to constitute local authorities to manage the housing projects in cities or towns.

This Bill comes into force upon assent.

J. W. RYAN,  
*Acting Legislative Counsel.*

*(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)*

# BILL

No. 115 of 1953

An Act to amend The Housing Act

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1953)

**H**ER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** *The Housing Act*, being chapter 38 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1952, is hereby amended.

Section 2  
amended  
"municipality"

**2.** Section 2 is amended by adding immediately after clause (b) the following new clause:  
“(c) ‘municipality’ means a city or town.”.

Section 3  
amended

**3.** Section 3 is amended by adding immediately after the word “cities” the words “and towns”.

Section 4  
amended

**4.** Section 4 is amended  
(a) by striking out the word “city” and by substituting the word “municipality”;  
(b) by striking out the words “*The City Act*” and by substituting the words “the appropriate municipal Act”;  
(c) by striking out clause (b).

Section 5  
amended

**5.** Section 5, subsection (2) is amended by striking out the word “city” and by substituting the word “municipality”.

Section 6  
amended

**6.** Section 6 is amended by striking out the word “city”, wherever it occurs, and by substituting the word “municipality”.

Section 7  
amended

**7.** Section 7 is amended by striking out clause (c) and by substituting the following:  
“(c) any corporations constituted pursuant to section 8;”.

Section 8  
amended  
Local housing authority

**8.** Section 8 is struck out and the following is substituted:  
“**8.** The Lieutenant Governor in Council, by order, may constitute bodies corporate and politic with such powers and duties as may be deemed expedient to carry out the terms of an agreement made under section 7, including

- “(a) power to plan, construct and manage a housing project undertaken under any such agreement, and
- “(b) power to acquire and dispose of land in its own name for the housing project.”.

**9.** Section 9 is amended by striking out the word “city” and by substituting the word “municipality”. Section 9  
amended

**10.** Section 10 is amended by striking out the word “city”, wherever it occurs, and by substituting the word “municipality”. Section 10  
amended

**11.** Section 11 is amended by striking out the word “city” and by substituting the word “municipality”. Section 11  
amended

**12.** Section 12 is amended Section 12  
amended

- (a) by striking out the word “city”, wherever it occurs and by substituting the word “municipality”;
- (b) by striking out the word “city’s”, where it occurs in clause (b), and by substituting the word “municipality’s”.

**13.** This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to. Coming into  
force

No. 115

---

---

FIRST SESSION  
TWELFTH LEGISLATURE  
2 ELIZABETH II  
1953

---

---

**BILL**

An Act to amend The Housing  
Act

---

---

Received and read the

First time .....

Second time .....

Third time .....

---

---

HON. MR. HOOKE.

---

---